
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Culture, Tourism & Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 30 June 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Brown (Chair),Marsh (Deputy), C Theobald, 
Deane, Farrow, Hawtree, Hyde and A Kitcat 

Contact: Julia Riches/Karen Amsden 
Scrutiny Support Officers 
 
julia.riches@brighton-
hove.gov.uk/karen.amsden@brighton-
hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 4 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Draft minutes from 31 March 2011. 

5 - 14 

 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions have been received. 

 

 

5. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 A letter has been received from Cllr Leigh Farrow. 

15 - 16 

 

6. WHAT IS SCRUTINY? 

 Introduction to Scrutiny – verbal. 

17 - 20 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

7. INTRODUCTION TO CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM 

 Presentation by David Murray, Strategic Director, Communities  

21 - 42 

 

8. INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 Presentation by Geoff Raw, Strategic Director, Place. 

43 - 46 

 

9. SCOPING REPORT FOR SCRUTINY AGENDAS 

 Contact Officer: Paula Murray Tel: 29-2536 

47 - 52 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

10. BRIGHTON & HOVE'S PROGRAMME FOR 2012 

 Contact Officer: Pauline Freestone Tel: 29-3312 

53 - 60 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

11. RESIDENTS' CARD SCHEME 

 Contact Officer: Paula Murray Tel: 29-2536 

61 - 64 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

12. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET, CABINET MEMBER 
MEETING OR COUNCIL 

 



CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Julia Riches (email 
julia.riches@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Date of Publication - Wednesday, 22 June 2011 

 
 

 





        Agenda Item 1  
 

 

To consider the following Procedural Business:- 

 

A. Declaration of Substitutes 

 

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a 

meet
[...]
o seek improperly to influence a decision about that 

business. 

 

(4) The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a 

prejudicial interest is permitted to remain while the item in 

respect of which the interest has been declared is under 

consideration are:- 

(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering 

questions or giving evidence relating to the item, 

provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 

meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory 

right or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave 

immediately after he/she has made the representations, 

answered the questions, or given the evidence, 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the 

Standards Committee, or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and 

has been required to attend before an Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committee to answer 

questions. 

 

C. Declaration of Party Whip 

 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party 

whip in relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at 

paragraph 8 of the Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 

D. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 

transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and 

public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the 

following items are under consideration. 

 

NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed in 

the report is confidential and therefore not available to the 

public. 

 

A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 

public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 

2



 

3



4



  Agenda Item 2 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 31 MARCH 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Kennedy (Chair); Drake (Deputy Chairman), Davis, Harmer-Strange, 
Marsh, C Theobald and Randall 
 
Co-opted Members:   
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

51. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
51.1   Declarations of Substitutes 
 
 There were none. Councillor Craig Turton sent his apologies.  
 
51.2  Declarations of Interests 
 
 The following Councillors declared their interests: Marsh was a member of the Brighton 

Dome Festival Board; Randall is a Trustee of Same Sky and Kennedy a member of the 
Phoenix. 

 
51.3  Declaration of Party Whip 
 
 There were none. 
 
51.4  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of Item 65. 
 
52. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

5



 CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

31 MARCH 2011 

 
52.1 The minutes from the 26 January 2011 were agreed. 
 
53. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
53.1 Councillor Kennedy, the Committee Chair, welcomed everyone to the last meeting 

before the election and thanked everyone for their commitment and contributions. The 
Chair went onto say that that Committee had worked well since it was set up after the 
last election and had proved that there was an important role for scrutiny in policy 
development. 

 
53.2 The Chair welcomed Councillor Fallon-Khan who would be presenting the City 

Employment Skills Plan. 
 
53.3 In answer to a question on whether there was an announcement on funding from the 

Arts Council the Committee were informed by Paula Murray, Commissioner for Culture 
that some organisations like Carousel had uplifts to previous funding received however 
Same Sky had a reduction in funding and the Basement had been refused their regular 
funding.  

 
 Officers would be working closely with both organisations and an update on this funding 

issue would be brought to the next CTEOSC. It was also noted that the Council would 
need to establish a closer relationship with the Arts Council and explore working in a 
different and better way so that reductions or refusals in funding would not be 
announced in this way in the future.  

 
 A member informed the Committee how it was a surprise that Same Sky had a 

reduction in their funding considering the work they did with challenging groups of the 
community. 

 
53.4 Forthcoming events included the Festival, the fringe Festival, Winter Pride, phoenix, 

Great Escape and the Marathon. 
 
53.5 RESOLVED- The Committee agreed to receive an update on this at the next meeting. 
 
54. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
54.1  There were none. 
 
55. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
56.1 There were none. 
 
56. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
56.1 There were none. 
 
57. CITY EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PLAN 
 

6



 CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

31 MARCH 2011 

57.1 Councillor Fallon-Khan introduced the report, informing the Committee that it was to be 
noted that this was a significant piece of work that officers had carried out and that there 
was no requirement to carry out this work. The Plan was put together by analysing new 
data, which sets the vision for the next 3 years, gave businesses an understanding of 
the plan and would be a tool to measure success.  
 
Members were informed that there was increasing concern on where apprenticeships 
fitted into the city’s labour market.  
 
Cheryl Finella, Economic Development Manager told members that the City 
Employment and Skills Steering Group (CESSG) wanted to ensure that th
[...]
 be challenging years, 

planning what use libraries would need to have and think about driving businesses into 
libraries. The cost of each library is low and closing one would have a disproportionate 
effect.   

 
62.4 In answer to whether the contract included the book shelves, members were informed 

that the shelves were of the highest quality and were no different from any other library. 
There was a limited resource at the time of selection. It was agreed that this would be 
reviewed when the opportunity arose to change the shelving.  

 
62.5 The committee were informed that the current service desk, signage and guiding was 

being updated to give a more premium feel. This would be rolled out to the other 
libraries next year.  

 
62.6 It was confirmed that the work planning for Jubilee Square was not part of the PFI 

contract.  
 
62.7 In response to a question on airflow problems experienced by smoke being drawn into 

the library from nearby residents’ barbeques, the committee was informed that this 
would be investigated. The building was built on green principles and natural airflow. 

13



 CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

31 MARCH 2011 

Kier Facilities Management was very responsive to any building issues as this was a 
“flagship project”.  

 
62.8 RESOLVED – The committee congratulated the service and noted the information. 
 
63. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
63.1 It was agreed that the work programme would be discussed post election.   
 
64. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
64.1 There were no items to go forward to Council.  
 
65. PART 2 MINUTES FROM 26 JANUARY 2011 
 
65.1  These were agreed.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.20pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

14



  Agenda Item 5 

Councillor Vanessa Brown 

Chair 

Culture, Tourism and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Dear Cllr Brown 

 

As a newly appointed member of the City Council’s Culture, Tourism 

and Enterpris
[...]
ontains some key information as an introduction and overview 
to the areas of culture, recreation and tourism in the Communities portfolio.

%7?8; (/227@ 
Strategic Director Communities

 
 
 

23



 
 
 
 

F3@ 69/:680 69:1761 9GG8632< 8: *9==/:8183<. 
 
 
  David Murray  Strategic Director Communities 
  Tel:   x0718 
  Email:   david.murray@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 

Paula Murray  Commissioner for Culture 
Tel:   x2534 

  Email:   paula.murray@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ian Shurrock   Commissioner for Sport & Leisure 
Tel:   x2084 

  Email:   ian.shurrock@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Adam Bates   Head of Tourism & Leisure Delivery Unit 
Tel:   x2600 

  Email:   adam.bates@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Janita Bagshawe Head of Royal Pavilion and Museums 
Tel:   x2840 

  Email:   janita.bagshawe@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Sally McMahon  Head of Library and Information Services 
  Tel:     x6963 
  Email:   sally.mcmahon@brighton-hove.gov.uk
 
 

24



-H+5' I J#&-,5# 

*9==8<<89:32.  &7: -K/2296L A  MBDNE 

The Commissioner for Sport & Leisure is responsible for the commissioning of sports 
facilities, sports development, seafront and outdoor events and leading the 
development of key strategy in these areas. 

The council’s sports facilities are commissioned as part of a 10 year management 
contract with Freedom Leisure (a not for profit social enterprise) are King Alfred 
Leisure Centre, Prince Regent Swimming Complex, Stanley Deason Leisure Centre, 
Moulscoomb Community Leisure Centre, St Luke’s Community Pool, Withdean 
Sports Complex and the paddling pools.  This new 10 year contract, awarded from 
1st April 2011, delivered a saving of £850,000 per annum to the council.  There is 
also the opportunity in the development of the partnership to progress proposals to 
improve the health and fitness offer at both the Withdean Sports Complex and Prince 
Regent Swimming Complex. 

In addition, the council’s golf courses at Hollingbury Park and Waterhall are operated 
by MyTime Active (a
[...]
ailed in specific reports. 

 
5.5 Crime & Disorder Implications 

There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report.  Each of 
the topics outlined above would have crime and disorder implications to a greater 
or lesser extent on closer examination. 

 
5.6 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications 

The risk and opportunity management implications of each of the topics would be 
covered in any more detailed report on them.    

    
5.7 Corporate / Citywide Implications 

All of the topics above have citywide implications either in terms of the economy of 
the city or the population. 

 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

None 

51



52



CULTURE, TOURISM AND 
ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Agenda Item 10 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Brighton & Hove’s Programme for 2012 

Date of Meeting: 30th June 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director: Communities 

Contact Officer: Name:  Pauline Freestone Tel: 29-3312 

 E-mail: pauline.freestone@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All All 

 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

 
1.1 The Culture, Tourism and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 

requested an update on Brighton and Hove’s activity in relation to London 
2012.  This report presents the context for that activity, a summary of that 
activity to date plus an indication of future potential. 

 
1.2 The Olympic and Paralympic Games provides an inspirational platform to 

seize the many opportunities for the city in business, sport, culture, tourism 
and volunteering. 

 
1.3 These ambitions will not be realised without the support of the council and 

close links with our partners. Brighton & Hove are fully committed to a 
partnership approach at a local, regional and national level, and working with 
central government, the London Organising Committee for the Olympic 
Games (LOCOG) and the Olympic Delivery Authority (ODA). 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

2.1 That the Committee reco
[...]
t team aiming to get ‘more people more active more often’.  
Participation is not just about playing sport, but also about volunteering 
placements, apprenticeships in the sports and leisure industry and other 
opportunities for people to take part.    

 
3.7 The Infrastructure strand aims to highlight some of the capital developments 

and refurbishments, particularly in terms of sport that are in the planning or 
due for completion during that timescale.  There are a number of impressive 
developments in terms of facilities for sporting activity in the city.  For 
example: the Cricket Club expansion and development, the arrival of the 
architecturally beautiful community stadium as well as some smaller more 
integrated elements such as the ongoing development of walking and cycling 
routes.   

 
3.8  At a local level the city already has a successful 2012 programme giving 

residents and visitors the opportunity to feel a part of the Games through 
sport and culture.  A year long calendar of events and activities, inspired by 
the Games, is currently being put together to be launched in September. The 
draft calendar is attached at Appendix One. 

 
3.9 Hosting the Olympic Torch Relay provides the city with a unique opportunity 

to be directly involved in an international event, raising the city’s profile at a 
local, regional, national and international level.  World wide coverage of this 
large scale event will highlight the city as a destination for tourism and 

55



 

 

business. With any large scale event the impact on the local economy is 
immediate bringing residents and visitors into the city, and longer term 
potential business opportunities. The opportunity for participation will be 
provided through the involvement of communities welcoming the Torch 
through the city’s streets. 

 
3.10 The simple programme structure and themes outlined for Brighton and Hove 

10..11..12 creates enough of a city framework for a wide range of partners to 
work tog
[...]
gement implications of the different options for the 
Residents’ Card Scheme would be fully explored in the options paper and would be 
very significant in terms of any decisions around options. 

    
5.7 Corporate / Citywide Implications 

To be successful, any scheme developed would have to be genuinely citywide in its 
reach.  The development of any scheme would need to be seen as a corporate 
project given the different areas of expertise and service areas involved. 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
None 

 

64


	Agenda
	1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS
	6 WHAT IS SCRUTINY?
	7 INTRODUCTION TO CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM
	8 INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
	9 SCOPING REPORT FOR SCRUTINY AGENDAS
	10 Brighton & Hove's programme for 2012
	2012 Update Report App One

	11 RESIDENTS' CARD SCHEME



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 30 JUNE 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Brown (Chair); Deane, Farrow, Hawtree, Hyde and A Kitcat and Marsh. 
 
Co-opted Members:   
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1.1   Declarations of Substitutes 
 
 There were none. Councillor Carol Theobald sent her apologies.  
 
1.2  Declarations of Interests 
 
 There were none. 
 
1.3  Declaration of Party Whip 
 
 There were none. 
 
1.4  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the press and public are not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 The minutes from the 31 March 2011 were agreed. 
 
3. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 



 

2 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

30 JUNE 2011 

 
3.1 The Chair, Councillor Vanessa Brown, welcomed everyone, particularly the new 

Councillors, to the Committee.  Members and officers all introduced themselves.  She 
noted that the Committee had done some valuable work in the past and confirmed her 
intention to continue to work in an open and inclusive manner. She explained that the 
committee was not decision-making but it had an important role to play in looking at 
policies and strategies within its remit and inputting into policy development at an early 
stage.  The Chair then went on to inform the committee of previous and forthcoming 
events. The Brighton Festival, the Fringe, the Great Escape and the Open Houses had all 
been great successes.  Forthcoming events included Take Part, Paddle round the Pier, 
and the Race for Life.  An exhibition "Keepers' would involve residents showing their 
collections.  Finally the Chair congratulated Resident Records for winning the best 
independent Record Store in the UK and Concorde 2 for winning best live venue. 

 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
4.1  There were none. 
 
5. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
5.1 Councillor Leigh Farrow introduced his letter requesting that the Committee consider the 

issue of access to cultural events by older people.  Councillor Farrow was concerned that 
there was a concentration of cultural activities in the centre of the city and they may be 
inaccessible to older people, both because of location and cost.  It was agreed to discuss 
this issue further under Item 9 on the agenda when the Committee considered its work 
programme. 

 
 
6. WHAT IS SCRUTINY? 
 
6.1 Giles Rossington, Senior Scrutiny Officer, introduced the item on behalf of Tom Hook, 

Head of Scrutiny.  He explained that the remit of the committee was included in the 
agenda papers.  Scrutiny is a member-led process and the members set their own 
agendas.  As part of this Members needed to think about both the relevance and the 
timing of any subjects.  Consideration should be given to the council's and the city's 
priorities.  The best time to consider issues was often pre-decision when members could 
input into the policy-setting process. There was merit in looking at policies after 
implementation, particularly if a problem had arisen, but pre-decision was often more 
timely.  The Committee may find it useful to use the Forward Plan as a tool in agenda-
setting.  Mr Rossington emphasised that the Scrutiny Team were a resource for Scrutiny 
Councillors and would be very happy to assist members of the Committee, including 
carrying out research into specific issues. 

 
 
7. INTRODUCTION TO CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM 
 
7.1 David Murray, Strategic Director, Communities and his team gave a powerpoint 

presentation (for copy see minute book).  Mr Murray outlined what his division covered 
and members of his team introduced different areas.  



 

3 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

30 JUNE 2011 

 
7.2 Sally McMahon, Head of Library and Information Services told the Committee that the 

libraries in the city score very well in terms of satisfaction:  satisfaction amongst local 
residents had increased by 27% over 5 years, and for children the satisfaction rating was 
now the second highest in the country. The libraries also provided very good value for 
money and had not suffered from the drop in usage other cities had. The libraries were 
cultural venues as well as supporting lifelong learning.  Around half the items borrowed 
from libraries concerned health and wellbeing so that was also an important role.  More 
services were now on-line and since March 2011 libraries had been involved in Council 
Connect, helping people access online council services.  There was free internet in all 
libraries - around 68% of library users do not have internet access at home. 

 
7.3 Adam Bates, Head of Tourism & Leisure Delivery Unit, introduced sports and leisure on 

behalf of Ian Shurrock, Commissioner for Leisure. He explained that leisure centres in the 
city were operated on behalf of the council by a social enterprise Freedom Leisure.  The 
sports and leisure team were also involved in sports development, for example health 
walks, the older people's Olympics and the current Take Part festival. 

 
7.4 Janita Bagshawe, Head of Royal Pavilion and Museums, informed the Committee that 

there were 620,000 visits to the city's four museums and the Royal Pavilion by the end of 
2010.  This was an increase of 30,000. There were high levels of satisfaction and the 
museums and Pavilion made a huge contribution to the city's economy: around £18m 
from Brighton Museum and £27m from the Pavilion.  This in turn was estimated to support 
around 1,000 FTE jobs. In the place survey which measured the number of adults who 
visited museums, Brighton had the highest score amongst unitaries outside London. 
Earned income contributed to over half of the operating budget of the service.  They 
offered a 'cradle to grave' service from early years learning to working with older people. 
This latter area was one the team were conscious of the need to do more and work more 
closely in partnerships with other organisations to reach more older people. The team 
also worked with schools and helped support the voluntary museums in the city (for 
example the Police, Fishing and Toy Museums. 

. 
 
7.5 Mr Bates informed the committee that the city had a number of venues, including the 

Brighton Centre.  The Brighton Centre was a valuable asset that had brought visitors into 
the city when other seaside places had gone into decline in the 1970s. It continued to 
bring conferences to the city. Tourism in the city created around 17,000 jobs and 
generated around £732m. 

 
7.6 VisitBrighton was the city's destination marketing tool. Around 400 businesses worked 

with VisitBrighton: this number was unlikely to increase but there would be further 
opportunities for collaboration. The Visitor Service provided local information – mainly in 
an electronic rather than paper form.  The Convention Bureau worked to generate 
business for the city in different venues, for example, the racecourse, the cricket club or 
the Metropole Hotel. 

 
7.7 The outdoor events team supported around 180 events from small community events to 

the large events like Pride or Paddle round the Pier. 
 
7.8 Mr Bates informed the Committee that the council owned and operated 13km of the 



 

4 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

30 JUNE 2011 

seafront. This was a varied area ranging from very busy areas to more quiet ones. The 
team were thinking coherently about how to make the most of the seafront: which areas 
were working well and which may need more help. 

 
7.9 The Arts and Cultural Projects team supported a wide range of events, including the very 

successful White Night. Mr Murray explained how the Commissioner for Culture, Paula 
Murray, drew together all the threads of the service and worked very closely with other 
organisations such as the Dome and the Arts Commission.  Mr Murray concluded by 
remarking that whilst culture, recreation and tourism was a very positive, forward-facing 
portfolio, it also had a serious role to play in many areas including health and community 
cohesion. 

 
7.10 The Committee then made a number of comments thanking the team for the presentation 

and asked a range of questions including on the future of the Booth Museum. Ms 
Bagshawe told the committee that the recent National History Review had looked at 
maximising the use of the collections and the review would be reporting later this year. A 
question was asked about the loss of free swimming to the over 65s and Mr Murray told 
the committee the funding for this had been withdrawn but they were looking at ways of 
reaching new audiences for swimming.  Following a question on the History Centre and 
the Keep, Mr Murray confirmed that no decision had been made to close the History 
Centre. In response to a question about maximising the profitability and flexibility of our 
venues, Mr Bates offered to bring an update to the committee on this issue.  

 
 
8. INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
8.1  Geoff Raw, Strategic Director, Place gave a powerpoint presentation (for copy see minute 

book). Mr Raw told the committee that a recent HSBC and Centre for Cities report had 
recently identified Brighton & Hove as the number one “Rebellious Alternative Economy”.  
However, there were no facts in the report to back up the headline.  One of the jobs of the 
economic development team was to provide the facts and figures.  The council own a 
huge number and range of assets and a key question is how to use these assets to 
strengthen the economy. The economic development team were looking at 3 areas: 
business and enterprise; employment and skills; and development and investment.  The 
City Employment and Skills Plan (CESP) had a number of targets and objectives and 
three main priorities, namely: 6,000 jobs by 2014; how to equip local residents to get jobs; 
and to promote jobs and residents needs to partner organisations.  The job market was 
very competitive and it was challenging to help children who were leaving secondary 
schools with very average qualifications to get jobs.  

 
8.2 In terms of business support, the Business Link was turning into an online resource. 

There were a lot of mentors in the city which was a great resource.  The Business 
Retention and Inward Investment (BRII) strategy was owned by the Local Strategic 
Partnership and the Committee may want to look at the BRII again. 

 
8.3 The economic development team ran services for businesses that needed premises.  The 

lengthy timescale for major infrastructure projects mean they cross a number of different 
political administrations which can make it difficult for developers.  There is perception 
that it is difficult to do business here.  Development in a compact city is controversial and 
it can be difficult to gain consensus.  The Committee could look at doing this better and 



 

5 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

30 JUNE 2011 

challenge officers to do so.  The high property values in the city were important to 
developers who know that they won’t loose money. 

 
8.4 The Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) had international trade and entrepreneurship as 

its two main themes. It will work hard to get the message to central government. 
 
8.5 Major projects can be described as facing the 3 ‘c’s: complacency (a risk); collaboration 

(a strength) and competitiveness. 
 
8.6 Members then made a number of comments and asked a range of questions. In answer 

to a question on the target for jobs, Mr Raw confirmed that 140 new jobs had been 
created and the target of 6,000 was challenging.  The team were liaising closely with 
universities to help graduates into work.   Following a question on a potential media 
commission, Mr Murray confirmed that filming in the city was currently done on an ad-hoc 
basis, but they were considering setting up a film unit within the council. Following a 
question on setting up a new art gallery in the city, Mr Murray confirmed that they were 
looking at spaces that could be used as temporary arts installation space. 

 
 
9. SCOPING REPORT FOR SCRUTINY AGENDAS 
 
9.1 The Chair introduced the scoping report for Members to determine their future work 

programme and suggested one presentation and then between four and six items per 
agenda. It was agreed that Andrew Comben was invited to the September meeting to 
discuss the Brighton Dome and Festival.  It was suggested that Councillor Farrow’s 
agenda item could be taken as a scrutiny panel? Prior to a scrutiny panel being 
established, a scoping report would be taken to the Committee. Regular update items on 
the Olympics and the Marathon were also agreed. Mr Murray told the committee that they 
were putting together a forward plan on what events were happening and how to publicise 
them – a report on this could be brought to the Committee.  A further suggestion was to 
look at the Music Industry in the city: this had been a previous suggestion for a scrutiny 
panel.  Karen Amsden, Scrutiny Officer, updated the Committee on the establishment of 
Made In Brighton forum, which was being facilitated by the Arts and Cultural Projects 
team to help and promote the music industry.  The Committee also agreed they would 
input into the forthcoming library strategy at an appropriate point. It was also suggested 
that outside organisations could be invited to input into the discussions.  It was noted that 
some subjects (like the draft library plan) may be best dealt with in scrutiny workshops.  

 
9.2 It was agreed that the timing of some of the issues need to be clarified and the Chair, 

Deputy Chair and Green Spokesperson would meet with relevant officers to discuss the 
work programme further and report back to the Committee in due course. 

 
 
10. BRIGHTON & HOVE'S PROGRAMME FOR 2012 
 
10.1 Mr Murray introduced the report which was an update on the Brighton & Hove’s activity in 

relation to London 2012.  There was a lot happening but still some unanswered 
questions.  For example, it was unclear what the route for the torch relay would be, or 
what activities would be connected to this.  It was suggested that a further update report 
would come to a future meeting of the committee. 



 

6 
 

CULTURE, TOURISM & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

30 JUNE 2011 

 
 RESOLVED: the Committee agreed to receive an update a future  meeting. 
 
11. RESIDENTS' CARD SCHEME 
 
11.1 Mr Murray introduced the report and told the Committee that the report was intended to 

stimulate an early debate on the issue.  Thinking and research on a possible Residents’ 
Card was at a very early stage and any input from scrutiny Councillors would be very 
welcome. There were issues around how to promote services at quiet times, but not 
create a situation where people who would normally visit somewhere come at a cheaper 
time. The idea was for residents to have more access to the ‘jewels’ of the city.  Other 
issues included the possibility of rewarding people for certain actions, for example, 
volunteering 

 
11.2 There were suggestions that any card could be based on a library card – residents’ cards 

can range from very high tech to paper-based systems.  Mr Murray explained that offices 
would find it helpful to have any suggestions from Members of areas to explore on how to 
take this further.  Members discussed the work young people have done on a 3-in-1 card, 
and how a residents’ card could be used. It was suggested that officers look at what other 
local authorities have done and look at being as inclusive as possible.  It was agreed that 
further research was required, with costings, and that residents should be consulted on 
how they would wish to use a residents’ card.   Councillor A Kitcat agreed to meet to offer 
further thoughts and comments. 

 
 
12. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET, CABINET MEMBER MEETING OR 

COUNCIL 
 
12.1 There were none.  
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.20pm. 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


